Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5.20

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5.20

OKEFENOKE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

POLICY NO. 409
FEES SCHEDULE

OBIJECTIVE:

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

CONTENT:

Membership Fee

PrePay Advance Credit Minimum
Connection/Transfer Fee

Overtime Connection/Transfer Fee
Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee
Overtime Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee
Disconnect at Pole/Transformer Fee
Service Call Fee

Returned Payment Fee

E-Check Convenience Fee

E-Billing with Automatic Payment (monthly credit)
Temporary Service Fee

Document Recording Fee

Cut Seal Fee

Meter Test Fee
Meter Tampering Fee/Current Diversion Fee

Distributed Generation Application Fee
Distributed Generation Protective Equipment Inspection Fee

Annual Interest Rate
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25.00
50.00
35.00
90.00
60.00
90.00
145.00
75.00
30.00
0.60
0.60
75.00
25.00

25.00
35.00
300.00 minimum or
actual cost of
investigation

200.00
100.00

16% APR

Effective September 1, 2023



Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

Third Revised Sheet No. 5.20.1
Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 5.20.1

Schedule A

Overhead Residential Developments

1®, Overhead Service, Permanent Residence, Commercial, Industrial, Public Buildings and Installations,

Tatal number of poles required for job

1 2 3 4 5 6 ¥ 8 9 10
Required Aid In
Construction $0 $0 $0| $1,800] $3600] $54000 $7.200] $9,000] $10,800| $12600
Tatal number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Required Aid In
Construction $14400| $16,200| $18,000| $19,800| $21600) $23400| $25200| $27,000| $28,800| $30,600
Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 3) X $1800
Schedule B
1®, Overhead Service, Other Permanent Installations
Total number of poles required for job
1 2 3 4 5 6 i 8 9 10
Required Aid In
Construction $0] $1,800] $3600] $5400| $7,200] $9,000) $10,800| $12600] $14,400| $16,200
Tatal number of poles required for job
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Required Aid In
Construction $18,000 $19,800| $21,600| $23.400| $25200) $27,000| $28,800| $30,600| $32,400| $34,200

Greater than 20 Poles = (Number of Required Poles minus 1) X $1800

Schedule C
Underground Primary Extension Fees

Required Aid in Construction
% per Lineal Foot per Phase of
Underground Primary Conductor

Permanent Residences

(Palicy No. 410.1.B.1)

$2.00 perfoot

Member-nstalled Conduit

To OREMC Specs

$6.00 perfoot

OREMC-Direct Burial

First 500 ft of Primary

$10.00 per foot

OREMC-Direct Burial

= 500 ft of Primary

Commercial, Industrial, Public Buildings,
and Other Permanent Installations
{Palicy No. 41011.B.2 and 41011.B.3)

$8.00 perfoot

Member-nstalled Conduit

To OREMC Specs

$12.00 per foot

OREMC-Direct Burial

First 500 ft of Primary

Feasibility Study Required

= 500 ft of Primary

Underground Residential Developments
(Policy No. 41011.B 4)

$8.75 perfoot

Plus Special Equipment Charge
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Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5.20.2

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet N05.20.2

Underground Service Lateral Fees
Single Phase Service Lateral 200 Ampere
Single Phase Service Lateral in excess of 200 Amperes
Three Phase Service Lateral

Overhead Service Lateral Fees
Three Phase Service Lateral 400 Amp or Less
Three Phase Service Lateral, Greater than 400 Amp

Cumberland Island Line Extension Fee est.

Customer Owned Light Fixture Connection Fee
Outdoor Lighting Underground Service Fee
Outdoor Lighting Construction Fee

Outdoor Lighting Fixture Installation Fee
Area Lighting Small
Area Lighting Medium
Area Lighting Large
Roadway Lighting Small
Roadway Lighting Medium
Roadway Lighting Large
Roadway Lighting X-Large
Flood
Decorative Post Top
Decorative Post Top — Acorn
Deluxe Fixture — Tier 2
Deluxe Fixture — Tier 3
Deluxe Fixture — Tier 4
Deluxe Fixture — Tier 6
Premium Fixture — Tier 2
Premium Fixture — Tier 3
Premium Fixture —Tier 4
Premium Fixture — Tier 5
Premium Fixture — Tier 6
Premium Fixture — Tier 8
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200.00
400.00
400.00

400.00
Feasibility Study

15.00 per foot

35.00
2.00 per foot
280.00

85.00
140.00
170.00

85.00
145.00
175.00
190.00
260.00
185.00
385.00
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
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Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 5.20.3
Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 5.20.3

Outdoor Lighting Pole Installation Fee
20 Foot T&C Pole (Decorative Post Top, URD Only)385.00

20 Foot Fluted Pole (Decorative Post Top, URD Only) Market
35 Foot Tenon Top (URD Only) 1632.00
30 Foot Wood Pole 280.00
35 Foot Wood Pole 338.00
40 Foot Wood Pole 464.00
45 Foot Wood Pole 604.00
50 Foot Wood Pole 675.00
55 Foot Wood Pole 785.00
30 Foot (MH) Steel Pole and Concrete Base 1063.00

Outdoor Lighting Relocation Fees
Light Only 200.00

Light and Pole 200.00 Plus Outdoor
Lighting Pole
Installation Fee

Construction Mobilization Fee 250.00 minimum or
actual cost
Hourly Rates
Labor 65.00 per man-hour
Bucket/Derrick Truck 32.00 per hour
Pickup 12.00 per hour

Il APPLICABILITY:

This policy applies to all members and services.

V. RESPONSIBILITY:

The General Manager will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Date Adopted:  July 27, 2023
Supersedes: July 28, 2022

Effective Date:  September 1, 2023

Issued by: John Middleton Effective September 1, 2023



