## **OKEFENOKE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION**

## POLICY NO. 409

### **FEES SCHEDULE**

## I. OBJECTIVE:

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

### II. CONTENT:

Membership Fee	25.00
PrePay Advance Credit Minimum	50.00
Connection/Transfer Fee	35.00
Overtime Connection/Transfer Fee	90.00
Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee	60.00
Overtime Reconnect for Non-Payment Fee	90.00
Disconnect at Pole/Transformer Fee	145.00
Service Call Fee	75.00
Returned Payment Fee	30.00
E-Check Convenience Fee	0.60
E-Billing with Automatic Payment (monthly credit)	0.60
Temporary Service Fee	75.00
Document Recording Fee	25.00

Cut Seal Fee	25.00
Meter Test Fee	35.00

Meter Tampering Fee/Current Diversion Fee 300.00 minimum or

actual cost of investigation

Distributed Generation Application Fee 200.00
Distributed Generation Protective Equipment Inspection Fee 100.00

Annual Interest Rate 16% APR

# Third Revised Sheet No. 5.20.1 Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 5.20.1

	( )		6			Cui	iccis secoi	ia nevisea	Sneet No. 5	,. <u></u>
Schedule A										
1Φ, Overhead S	envice Perr	nanent Re	sidence Co	nmmercial I	nductrial E	Public Buildi	nge and Inc	tallations		
Overhead Resid			sidelice, O	Jillinercial, I	iliuusiilai, i	ublic bullul	ngs and mis	stallations,		
Overnead Nesid	chilai Deve	юрительз	Total numb	er of poles	required fo	rioh				
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Required Aid In			3	4	J	0		O	9	10
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,800	\$3,600	\$5,400	\$7,200	\$9,000	\$10,800	\$12,600
			Total numb	er of poles	required fo	r iob				
	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20
Required Aid In		12	10		10	10	- 11	10	10	20
Construction	\$14,400	\$16,200	\$18,000	\$19,800	\$21,600	\$23,400	\$25,200	\$27,000	\$28,800	\$30,600
	Greater tha	n 20 Poles	s = (Numbe	r of Require	d Poles mi	nus 3) X \$1	800			
Cabadula D										
Schedule B 14, Overhead S	envice Othe	r Permana	ant Installation	ons						
ιΨ, Overnead O	civice, Ouic	i i cimane	ili ilistallati	OHS						
			Total numb	er of poles	required fo	rioh				
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Required Aid In		2	3	-		0		0	3	10
Construction	\$0	\$1,800	\$3,600	\$5,400	\$7,200	\$9,000	\$10,800	\$12,600	\$14,400	\$16,200
			Total numb	er of poles	required fo	riob				
	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20
Required Aid In									- 10	
Construction	\$18,000	\$19,800	\$21,600	\$23,400	\$25,200	\$27,000	\$28,800	\$30,600	\$32,400	\$34,200
	Greater tha	n 20 Poles	s = (Numbe	r of Require	d Poles mi	nus 1) X \$1	800			
Schedule C			Required A							
Underground Pri	mary Exten	sion Fees				r Phase of y Conductor				
Permanent Residences					stalled Conduit		To OREMC Specs			
					OREMC-Direct Burial		First 500 ft of Primar			
(Policy No. 410.II.B.1)		88				Direct Burial		> 500 ft of Primary		
Commercial, Industrial, Public Buildings,			IS,			stalled Conduit		To OREMC Specs		
and Other Permanent Installations				•		Direct Burial		First 500 ft of Primar		
(Policy No. 410.I	I.B.2 and 41	10.II.B.3)				Feasibility	Study Requ	uired	> 500 ft of	Primary
Underground Re		evelopmen	ts	\$8.75 per	foot		300			
(Policy No. 410.I	LD 4\			Plus Specia						

<b>Underground Service Lateral Fees</b>				
Single Phase Service Lateral 200 Ampere		200.00		
Single Phase Service Lateral in excess of 200 Ampe	res	400.00		
Three Phase Service Lateral		400.00		
Overhead Service Lateral Fees				
Three Phase Service Lateral 400 Amp or Less		400.00		
Three Phase Service Lateral, Greater than 400 Amp	)	Feasibility Study		
Cumberland Island Line Extension Fee	est.	15.00 per foot		
Customer Owned Light Fixture Connection Fee		35.00		
Outdoor Lighting Underground Service Fee		2.00 per foot		
Outdoor Lighting Construction Fee		280.00		
Outdoor Lighting Fixture Installation Fee				
Area Lighting Small		85.00		
Area Lighting Medium		140.00		
Area Lighting Large		170.00		
Roadway Lighting Small		85.00		
Roadway Lighting Medium		145.00		
Roadway Lighting Large		175.00		
Roadway Lighting X-Large		190.00		
Flood		260.00		
Decorative Post Top		185.00		
Decorative Post Top – Acorn		385.00		
Deluxe Fixture – Tier 2		Market		
Deluxe Fixture – Tier 3		Market		
Deluxe Fixture – Tier 4		Market		
Deluxe Fixture – Tier 6		Market		
Premium Fixture – Tier 2		Market		
Premium Fixture – Tier 3		Market		
Premium Fixture – Tier 4		Market		
Premium Fixture – Tier 5		Market		
Premium Fixture – Tier 6		Market		

Premium Fixture - Tier 8

Market

# Outdoor Lighting Pole Installation Fee

20 Foot T&C Pole (Decorative Post Top, URD Only)385.00	
20 Foot Fluted Pole (Decorative Post Top, URD Only)	Market
35 Foot Tenon Top (URD Only)	1632.00
30 Foot Wood Pole	280.00
35 Foot Wood Pole	338.00
40 Foot Wood Pole	464.00
45 Foot Wood Pole	604.00
50 Foot Wood Pole	675.00
55 Foot Wood Pole	785.00
30 Foot (MH) Steel Pole and Concrete Base	1063.00

# **Outdoor Lighting Relocation Fees**

Light Only 200.00

Light and Pole 200.00 Plus Outdoor

Lighting Pole Installation Fee

Construction Mobilization Fee 250.00 minimum or

actual cost

**Hourly Rates** 

Labor65.00 per man-hourBucket/Derrick Truck32.00 per hourPickup12.00 per hour

#### III. APPLICABILITY:

This policy applies to all members and services.

### IV. RESPONSIBILITY:

The General Manager will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Date Adopted: July 27, 2023 Supersedes: July 28, 2022

Effective Date: September 1, 2023